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ABSTRACT

This report provides estimates of medical care utilization and expenditures for
children with special health care needs (CSHCN). Presented data are from the
2000 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey (MEPS), which collects nationally
representative data on health care use, expenditures, source of payment, insurance
coverage, and the quality of care for the U.S. civilian noninstitutionalized
population and which is sponsored by the Agency for Healthcare Research and
Quality. In identifying CSHCN, MEPS uses the CSHCN screener instrument
developed through a Child and Adolescent Health Measurement Initiative
(CAHMI) under the coordination of the Foundation for Accountability. The
CSHCN screener instrument was added to MEPS starting in 2000. This report
provides estimates according to special health care need (SHCN) status. These
estimates include demographic and other personal or family characteristics of the
child, health care utilization and expenditures, and burden of child’s health care
costs upon the family (out-of-pocket medical expenditures for the child as a
percentage of family income).
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The Medical Expenditure Panel Survey (MEPS)
Background

The Medical Expenditure Panel Survey (MEPS) is conducted to provide nationally
representative estimates of health care use, expenditures, sources of payment, and
insurance coverage for the U.S. civilian noninstitutionalized population. MEPS is
cosponsored by the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), formerly the
Agency for Health Care Policy and Research, and the National Center for Health
Statistics (NCHS).

MEPS comprises three component surveys: the Household Component (HC), the
Medical Provider Component (MPC), and the Insurance Component (IC). The HC is the
core survey, and it forms the basis for the MPC sample and part of the IC sample.
Together these surveys yield comprehensive data that provide national estimates of the
level and distribution of health care use and expenditures, support health services
research, and can be used to assess health care policy implications.

MEPS is the third in a series of national probability surveys conducted by AHRQ on the
financing and use of medical care in the United States. The National Medical Care
Expenditure Survey (NMCES) was conducted in 1977, the National Medical
Expenditure Survey (NMES) in 1987. Beginning in 1996, MEPS continues this series
with design enhancements and efficiencies that provide a more current data resource to
capture the changing dynamics of the health care delivery and insurance system.

The design efficiencies incorporated into MEPS are in accordance with the Department
of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Survey Integration Plan of June 1995, which
focused on consolidating DHHS surveys, achieving cost efficiencies, reducing
respondent burden, and enhancing analytical capacities. To accommodate these goals,
new MEPS design features include linkage with the National Health Interview Survey
(NHIS), from which the sample for the MEPS-HC is drawn, and enhanced longitudinal
data collection for core survey components. The MEPS-HC augments NHIS by selecting
a sample of NHIS respondents, collecting additional data on their health care
expenditures, and linking these data with additional information collected from the
respondents’ medical providers, employers, and insurance providers.

Household Component

The MEPS-HC, a nationally representative survey of the U.S. civilian noninstitution-
alized population, collects medical expenditure data at both the person and household
levels. The HC collects detailed data on demographic characteristics, health conditions,
health status, use of medical care services, charges and payments, access to care,
satisfaction with care, health insurance coverage, income, and employment.

The HC uses an overlapping panel design in which data are collected through a
preliminary contact followed by a series of five rounds of interviews over a two and a
half year period. Using computer-assisted personal interviewing (CAPI) technology, data
on medical expenditures and use for two calendar years are collected from each
household. This series of data collection rounds is launched each subsequent year on a
new sample of households to provide overlapping panels of survey data and, when



combined with other ongoing panels, will provide continuous and current estimates of
health care expenditures.

The sampling frame for the MEPS-HC is drawn from respondents to NHIS, conducted
by NCHS. NHIS provides a nationally representative sample of the U.S. civilian
noninsti-tutionalized population, with oversampling of Hispanics and blacks.

Medical Provider Component

The MEPS-MPC supplements and validates information on medical care events reported

in the MEPS-HC by contacting medical providers and pharmacies identified by house-

hold respondents. The MPC sample includes all hospitals, hospital physicians, home

health agencies, and pharmacies reported in the HC. Also included in the MPC are all

office-based physicians:

= Providing care for HC respondents receiving Medicaid.

= Associated with a 75 percent sample of households receiving care through an HMO
(health maintenance organization) or managed care plan.

= Associated with a 25 percent sample of the remaining households. Data are collected
on medical and financial characteristics of medical and pharmacy events reported by
HC respondents, including:

= Diagnoses coded according to ICD-9 (9th Revision, International Classification of
Diseases) and DSMIV (Fourth Edition, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental
Disorders).

= Physician procedure codes classified by CPT-4 (Current Procedural Terminology,
Version 4).

= |npatient stay codes classified by DRG (diagnosis related group).

= Prescriptions coded by national drug code (NDC), medication names, strength, and
quantity dispensed.

= Charges, payments, and the reasons for any difference between charges and
payments.

The MPC is conducted through telephone interviews and mailed survey materials.
Insurance Component

The MEPS-IC collects data on health insurance plans obtained through private and
public sector employers. Data obtained in the IC include the number and types of private
insurance plans offered, benefits associated with these plans, premiums, contributions by
employers and employees, and employer characteristics.

Establishments participating in the MEPS-IC are selected through three sampling

frames:

= Alist of employers or other insurance providers identified by MEPS-HC respondents
who report having private health insurance at the Round 1 interview.

= A Bureau of the Census list frame of private sector business establishments.

= The Census of Governments from the U.S. Census Bureau.

To provide an integrated picture of health insurance, data collected from the first
sampling frame (employers and other insurance providers) are linked back to data
provided by the MEPS-HC respondents. Data from the other three sampling frames are
collected to provide annual national and State estimates of the supply of private health



insurance available to American workers and to evaluate policy issues pertaining to
health insurance. Since 2000, the Bureau of Economic Analysis has used national
estimates of employer contributions to group health insurance from the MEPS-IC in the
computation of Gross Domestic Product (GDP).

The MEPS-IC is an annual panel survey. Data are collected from the selected
organizations through a prescreening telephone interview, a mailed questionnaire, and a
telephone follow-up for nonrespondents.

Survey Management

MEPS data are collected under the authority of the Public Health Service Act. They are
edited and published in accordance with the confidentiality provisions of this act and the
Privacy Act. NCHS provides consultation and technical assistance.

As soon as data collection and editing are completed, the MEPS survey data are released
to the public in staged releases of summary reports and microdata files. Summary reports
are released as printed documents and electronic files. Microdata files are released on
CD-ROM and/or as electronic files.

Printed documents and CD-ROMs are available through the AHRQ Publications
Clearinghouse. Write or call:

AHRQ Publications Clearinghouse

Attn: (publication number)

P.O. Box 8547 Silver Spring, MD 20907

800-358-9295

703-437-2078 (callers outside the United States only)
888-586-6340 (toll-free TDD service; hearing impaired only)

To order online, send an e-mail to: ahrqpubs @ahrq.gov.
Be sure to specify the AHRQ number of the document or CD-ROM you are requesting.

Selected electronic files are available through the Internet on the MEPS Web site:
http://www.meps.ahrqg.gov/

For more information, visit the MEPS Web site or e-mail mepspd @ahrq.gov.
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Utilization and Expenditures for Children with Special

Health Care Needs
Frances M. Chevarley, PhD, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality

Introduction

This report provides estimates of medical care utilization and expenditures for children
with special health care needs. Presented data are from the 2000 Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey (MEPS), which collects nationally representative data on health care use,
expenditures, source of payment, insurance coverage, and the quality of care for the U.S.
civilian noninstitutionalized (community) population and which is sponsored by the
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality and the National Center for Health
Statistics (NCHS). Studying health care needs, access, utilization and expenditures for
children with chronic conditions has always been difficult due to the low prevalence of
most health conditions for children (Perrin, 2002; Bethel, Read, Stein, et al., 2002;
Mangione-Smith, McGlynn, 1998). To address this problem, a standard definition of
children with special health care needs (CSHCN) was developed (Bethel, Read, Stein, et
al., 2002; McPherson, Arango, Fox, 1998) and a CSHCN screener questionnaire (Bethel,
Read, Stein, et al., 2002) was created to identify these children in surveys. Because
AHRQ was mandated to measure health care quality for a national quality report starting
in 2003, a number of enhancements to measure health care quality were added to MEPS,
including a parent-administered questionnaire (PAQ), which was added to the 2000
MEPS. The CSHCN screener questionnaire was included in the 2000 MEPS PAQ and is
used to identify CSHCN for this report. It uses the Maternal and Child Health Bureau’s
broad definition (McPherson, Arango, Fox, et al., 1998): “Children with special health
care needs are those who have or are at increased risk for a chronic physical,
developmental, behavioral, or emotional condition and who also require health and
related services of a type or amount beyond that required by children generally.”

This report provides estimates according to special health care need (SHCN) status.
These estimates include demographic and other personal or family characteristics of the
child, health care utilization and expenditures, and burden of child’s health care costs
upon the family (out-of-pocket medical expenditures for the child as a percentage of
family income). Health care utilization estimates include percentage of children with
ambulatory visits (office-based medical provider services plus hospital outpatient
services), emergency department visits, hospital inpatient discharges, and prescription
medicines. Expenditure estimates include percentage of children with total and with out-
of-pocket expenditures along with average and median total and out-of-pocket
expenditures according to selected characteristics of the child. In addition, the
percentage distribution of out-of-pocket expenses for child’s health services as a
percentage of family income is presented according to the characteristics of the child.

All differences discussed in the text are significant at the 0.05 level or better. No
adjustments were made to compensate for the number of comparisons provided in this
report. The technical appendix defines children with special health care needs in more
detail and provides detailed information about the estimates and methods used in the
report.



Findings

Demographic and other characteristics of children according to SHCN status

Demographic and other characteristics of children with special health care needs
(SHCN) are presented in tables 1 and 2. Overall, 16.2 percent of all children under age
18 (11.7 million children in the U.S. civilian noninstitutionalized population) were
reported by their parents to have special health care needs (table 1). The prevalence of
having SHCN is greater for older children than for younger children. An estimated 20.1
percent of children ages 12—17 were reported by their parents to have special health care
needs compared to 10.4 percent of children less than 6 years of age. According to MEPS
data, Hispanic children were less likely than both non-Hispanic black and non-Hispanic
white children to have their parents report SHCN, and non-Hispanic white children were
most likely to have their parents report SHCN. The prevalence of SHCN was greater for
boys than for girls. An estimated 19.1 percent of boys were reported by their parents to
have SHCN compared to 13.2 percent of girls. No statistically significant associations
were found of SHCN status by region, metropolitan statistical area (MSA) status, or by
income. There were, however, associations of SHCN status by insurance and by health
status. Children reported as being without SHCN were twice as likely to be uninsured as
children with SHCN. An estimated 9.3 percent of children without SHCN were
uninsured compared to an estimated 4.7 percent of children with SHCN (table 2). As
expected, poorer health status was associated with SHCN status. Children with SHCN
were less likely than children without SHCN to be reported in excellent health (31.2
percent versus 54.3 percent), and were more likely to be reported in good (27.3 percent
versus 13.9 percent) or in fair/poor health (8.1 percent versus 0.9 percent).

Health care use by SHCN status

By definition, children with SHCN are those children that “. . . require health and related
services of a type or amount beyond that required by children generally” (McPherson,
Arango, Fox, et al., 1998); it is not surprising, then, that children with SHCN were more
likely than children without SHCN to have ambulatory visits (83.3 percent versus 67.4
percent), emergency department visits (16.3 percent versus 11.1 percent), inpatient
hospital stays (6.0 percent versus 2.4 percent), dental visits (50.3 percent versus 44.2
percent), and prescription medicines (78.7 percent versus 45.8 percent) (table 3). Of
children with ambulatory visits, children with SHCN have more than twice as many
visits on average as children without SHCN (average of 8.2 visits per child with SHCN
with visits versus an average of 3.2 visits per child without SHCN with visits). There
was no statistically significant difference between children with and without SHCN
status in average number of visits for children with visits for emergency department
visits (1.3 average number of visits for both children with and without SHCN with visits)
and for dental visits (2.6 average number of visits for children with SHCN, 2.8 average
number of visits for children without SHCN). Regarding prescription medications,
children with SHCN with prescriptions had three times the number of prescriptions on
average as children without SHCN with prescriptions (8.7 versus 2.7).

Expenditures by SHCN status

In 2000, approximately 60.2 million children in the U.S. community population had
health care expenditures of about $67 billion. Although children with SHCN make up
only 16.2 percent of the population, these children accounted for 41 percent of total
expenditures. Table 4 shows the percentage of children with expenses along with



average and median expenditures for those with expenses according to SHCN status and
according to selected characteristics. Young children (ages 0-5) were more likely to
have medical expenses (87.5 percent) than children ages 6-11 (81.0 percent) or children
ages 12-17 (80.9 percent). By race/ethnicity, white non-Hispanic children (88.1 percent)
were more likely to incur medical expenses than both Hispanic children (74.1 percent)
and black non-Hispanic children (71.9 percent). Those children living in the Northeast
and Midwest were more likely than children living in the South and West to have
medical expenses (89.3 percent and 87.1 percent versus 79.7 percent and 79.5 percent,
respectively). Having medical expenses was positively associated with income category
—the higher the family income category, the more likely the child was to have medical
expenses. Health insurance also played a role in having medical expenses. Children with
private insurance were the most likely to have medical expenses (87.3 percent) followed
by children with public only insurance (80.0 percent); uninsured children were the least
likely to have medical expenses (57.3 percent). As would be expected, children with
reported fair/poor health were more likely to have medical expenses (94.7 percent) than
children with reported good health (81.7 percent), very good health (84.2 percent), and
excellent health (82.4 percent).

Again, due to the definition of children with special health care needs, children with
SHCN were more likely than children without SHCN to have medical expenses (93.5
percent versus 81.2 percent). For each of the subpopulations in table 4 (except children
under 6 years of age where the difference was not significant), children with SHCN were
more likely than children without SHCN to have health care expenses.

For children with expenses, the average medical expense per child in 2000 was
$1,114.62. The average medical expense for children with SHCN with expense was
$2,497.84, more than three times the average medical expense of $803.12 for children
without SHCN with expense. For each of the subpopulations with medical expenditures
in table 4, children with SHCN had higher average medical expenses than children
without SHCN. In 2000, the average medical expense for children less than 6 years with
SHCN and with expense was $4,306.16, 6.5 times the estimated average expense of
$663.87 for similarly aged children without SHCN and with expense.

Among those with medical expenses, average medical expenses are generally much
higher than median medical expenses due to a very small group of the population having
a disproportionate share of overall health care costs (Ezzati-Rice, Kashihara, Machlin,
2004). The average medical expense in 2000 for all children with expense of $1,114.62
was 3.5 times the median medical expense of $316.29 for children with expense. This
large difference between average and median medical expense among those with
expense is seen for both children with SHCN and children without SHCN ($2,497.84
and $695.05 for children with SHCN, $803.12 and $270.85 for children without SHCN).
Similar to the pattern of average medical expenses for children with and without SHCN,
the median medical expense of $695.05 for children with SHCN and expense was 2.6
times the median medical expense of $270.85 for children without SHCN and expense.
For each of the subpopulations with expense in table 4, children with SHCN had median
medical expenses that were two to three times the median expenses of children without
SHCN.



Out-of-pocket expenditures by SHCN status

Out-of-pocket expenses are a better indicator than total medical expenditures of
individual and family financial burden resulting from medical care. The percentage of
children with out-of-pocket expenses is less than the percentage with total medical
expenses due to health care coverage and other programs. In 2000, an estimated 70.5
percent of children had some out-of-pocket expenses for personal health services in 2000
(table 5), less than the 83.1 percent of children with medical expense (table 4). Having
out-of-pocket expenses varies by demographic and other characteristics of children.
Children ages 6-11 were less likely than younger and older children to have some out-
of-pocket expenses (66.9 percent for ages 6-11, compared with 73.1 percent for ages 0-
5, and 71.4 percent for ages 12-17). White non-Hispanic children (79.2 percent) were
more likely than both black non-Hispanic children (50.8 percent) and Hispanic children
(57.1 percent) to have out-of-pocket expenses. Having out-of-pocket expenses increased
with family income from 46.1 percent of all children in poor/near poor families, to 63.0
percent of children in low income families, to 76.2 percent of children in middle income
families, to 86.1 percent for children in high income families. Children living in the
Northeast were more likely to have out-of-pocket expenses then children living in the
South and West (77.6 percent versus 67.8 percent and 65.4 percent respectively). Health
insurance also plays a role in whether or not children have out-of-pocket expenses.
Children with public only insurance were least likely to have out-of-pocket expenses
(42.2 percent), followed by uninsured children (54.7 percent)(who were less likely to use
services and have any expense); children with private insurance were the most likely to
have out-of-pocket expenses (81.3 percent). As might be anticipated, children with fair
or poor health were more likely than other children to have out-of-pocket expenses (79.9
percent of children with fair/poor health, compared with 66.9 percent of children with
good health, 71.6 percent of children with very good health, and 70.5 percent of children
with excellent health).

When comparing out-of-pocket expenses for children with and without SHCN, children
with SHCN were more likely than children without SHCN to have out-of-pocket
expenses; 83.8 percent of all children with SHCN had out-of-pocket expenses compared
with only 68.0 percent of children without SHCN. For each of the subpopulations in
table 5, the percentage with out-of-pocket expenses was greater for children with SHCN
than for children without SHCN.

For children with out-of-pocket medical expenses, the average out-of-pocket expense per
child in 2000 was $285.60. Average out-of-pocket medical expenses increased with age
from $134.91 for children ages 0-5 years, to $277.65 for children ages 611 years, to
$450.87 for children ages 12-17 years. Average out-of-pocket expenses were higher for
white non-Hispanic children ($328.12) than for Hispanic children ($194.87) and black
non-Hispanic children ($154.68). Children from poor/near poor families had lower
average out-of-pocket medical expenses ($163.80) than children from low, middle, and
high income families ($264.95, $296.22, and $331.44, respectively). By insurance status,
children with public only insurance had lower average out-of-pocket medical expenses
($160.52) than children with private insurance ($300.13) and uninsured children
($355.14). For children with out-of-pocket medical expenses, children with SHCN had
higher average out-of-pocket expense than children without SHCN for each of the
subpopulations in table 5, except for black non-Hispanic children, children living in the
Northeast, children living in poor families, children with public only insurance, and



children reported to be in excellent health, where the differences were not statistically
significant.

The average out-of-pocket expense for all children with out-of-pocket expense was 3.5
times the median out-of-pocket expenses for children with out-of-pocket expense
(average out-of-pocket expense of $285.6, median out-of-pocket expense of $82.75). In
2000, the median out-of-pocket expense for SHCN children with out-of-pocket expense
was 2.2 times that for children without SHCN and expense ($162.05 versus $72.26). For
each of the subpopulations in table 5 with out-of-pocket medical expense, median out-
of-pocket medical expenses were higher for children with SHCN than for children
without SHCN except for children living in the West and children in poor families,
where the differences were not statistically significant.

Out-of-pocket expenditures as a percentage of family income by SHCN status

Child’s out-of-pocket expenditures as a percentage of family income is often used as a
measure of burden that child’s medical expenses places on families’ income (Taylor,
Banthin, 1994). The distribution of the child’s out-of-pocket medical expenses as a
fraction of family income according to the child’s characteristics is analyzed in table 6.
Because there are so few children with burden above 5 percent of family income, that is
the top category in our tables. It should be noted that out-of-pocket expenses do not
include premiums for health insurance coverage. Of the 72.4 million children in 2000,
17.6 percent of their families either had no income or no medical expense. The vast
majority of children were from families with income and had out-of-pocket expense less
than 1 percent of their family income (72.8 percent of all children). An estimated 4.6
percent of children had out-of-pocket expenses greater than or equal to 1 and less than 2
percent of family income, 3.2 percent of children had burden greater than or equal to 2
percent and less than 5 percent, and 1.7 percent had burden greater than 5 percent of
family income. By age, older children (ages 12-17) had higher out-of-pocket expenses
as a percent of family income than younger children (ages 0-5 and 6-11). An estimated
8.5 percent of older children (aged 12 years or more) had their families spend at least 2
percent of their family income on their health care compared with 2.8 percent of children
ages 0-5 and 3.7 percent of children ages 6-11. Children not living in MSAs were more
likely than children living in MSAs to have their families spend 2 percent or more of
their family income on the child’s medical expenses. In 2000, 7.2 percent of children not
living in MSAs had their families spend 2 percent or more of their family income for the
child’s health care compared with 4.5 percent of children living in MSAs. Children in
families with high income were less likely than other children to have their families
spend 2 percent or more of their family income on the child’s medical care (2.4 percent
of children in high income families versus 7 percent of children in poor/near poor and
low income families and 4.7 percent of children in middle income families). Children
with public only insurance were less likely to have their families spend 2 percent or
more of their income on their child’s medical care (3.3 percent) than uninsured children
(/8.1 percent) and children with private insurance (5.1 percent). By SHCN status,
children with SHCN were almost three times more likely than children without SHCN to
have their parents spend 2 percent or more of their family income on their health care. In
2000, 10.4 percent of children with SHCN had their parents spend 2 percent or more of
family income on their child’s medical care compared with only 3.7 percent of children
without SHCN. Children with SHCN were more likely to have their families spend at
least 2 percent of the family income on their child’s health care than children without
SHCN for all of the subpopulations in table 6 (except for black non-Hispanic children,



children living in the Northeast, children with public only insurance and children
reported to be of excellent health, where the differences were not statistically
significant).

Among children with SHCN, children not living in MSAs were more likely than children
living in MSAs to have their families spend 2 percent or more of their income on their
child’s health care (14.4 percent versus 9.5 percent). Also among children with SHCN,
children living in poor families and those living in low income families were more likely
to spend at least 2 percent of their family income on their child’s health care (15.2
percent and 13.8 percent, respectively) than children living in high income families (6.3
percent).

Summary and Conclusions

According to the CSHCN screener instrument in MEPS, an estimated 16.2 percent of all
children under age 18 (11.7 million children in the U.S. civilian noninstitutionalized
population) were reported by their parents to have SHCN in 2000. Findings show that
older children (ages 6-11 and 12-17) were more likely to have SHCN reported than
young children (ages 0—6)—18.1 percent and 20.1 percent, respectively, for ages 6-11
and 12-17 compared with 10.4 percent for ages 0—6. Hispanic children (10.3 percent)
were less likely than black non-Hispanic children (14.8 percent) who in turn were less
likely than white non-Hispanic children (18.7 percent) to have SHCN reported. Not
surprisingly, among children with respective visits and use, those with SHCN had on
average more ambulatory visits and more prescriptions than children without SHCN.
The average medical expense for children with SHCN with expense was $2,497.84, more
than three times the average medical expense of $803.12 for children without SHCN
with expense. The median medical expense of $695.05 for children with SHCN and
expense was 2.6 times the median medical expense of $270.85 for children without
SHCN and expense. Children with SHCN were also more likely than other children to
have out-of-pocket expenses; 83.8 percent of children with SHCN had out-of-pocket
expenses compared with only 68.0 percent of children without SHCN. For children with
out-of-pocket expenses, the median out-of-pocket expense for children with SHCN was
more than twice that for children without SHCN ($162.05 versus $72.26). When
analyzing the distribution of child’s out-of-pocket medical expenses as a fraction of
family income, children with SHCN were more likely to have their parents spend more
of their family income on their child’s health care than children without SHCN. An
estimated 10.4 percent of children with SHCN had their families spend at least 2 percent
of their family income on the child’s medical care compared with only 3.7 percent of
children without SHCN. Among children with SHCN, those not living in MSAs were
more likely than children living in MSAs to have their families spend 2 percent or more
of their income on their child’s health care (14.4 percent versus 9.5 percent). Also
among children with SHCN, children living in poor/near poor families and those living
in low income families were more likely to have their families spend at least 2 percent of
their family income on their child’s health care than children living in high income
families (15.2 percent of poor/near poor children and 13.8 percent of low income
children versus 6.3 percent of high income children).
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Technical Appendix

The data for this report were obtained from the 2000 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey
(MEPS), an ongoing annual survey of the civilian noninstitutionalized population of the
United States that collects detailed information on health status, health care use and
expenditures, health insurance, access, quality, and general demographic and economic
information. Expenditure data in MEPS are obtained from both the household interview
and the Medical Provider Component. The Medical Provider Component collects
expenditure data from a sample of respondents’ hospitals, physicians, home health care
providers, and pharmacies. More information about MEPS can be found at
http://www.meps.ahrg.gov. Detailed descriptions of the survey and its methodology have
been previously published (Cohen JW, 1997; Cohen SB, 2000; Cohen SB, 2003). For
additional information about MEPS expenditure data, see Ezzati-Rice, Kashahara, and
Machlin (2004).

More specifically, children’s special health care needs status data are based on
information collected in the 2000 parent administered questionnaire (PAQ), a paper-and-
pencil parent-administered questionnaire that was distributed in late 2000 to parents of
children in MEPS less than 18 years of age as of July 1, 2000. Data for this report are
from the 2000 Full Year Consolidated File (HC-050) to which was added a family
income variable. A special age variable (AGEJULO1) on this file indicates age as of July
1, 2000. A special weight variable (SQPQWOOF) has been designed to be used with data
from the PAQ for children whose “July 1, 2000 age” is less than 18. Additional
information about these data can be obtained at http://www.meps.ahrg.gov.

Definitions

Children with special health care needs. Studying health care needs, access, utilization
and expenditures for children with chronic conditions has always been difficult due to
the low prevalence of most health conditions for children (Perrin, 2002; Bethel, Read,
Stein, et al., 2002; Mangione-Smith, McGlynn, 1998). To address this problem, a
standard definition of children with special health care needs (CSHCN) was developed
(Bethel, Read, Stein, et al., 2002; McPherson, Arango, Fox, et al., 1998), and this
definition was operationalized into a CSHCN screener questionnaire (Bethel, Read,
Stein, et al., 2002). Starting in 2000, MEPS included the CSHCN screener as part of the
Health Care Quality Enhancements that were added to its household survey to provide
national estimates for the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality’s congressionally
mandated National Health Care Quality Report. In 2000, the CSHCN screener was
included in a PAQ); for each child under 18 years of age in Panel 4/Round 4, and Panel
5/Round 2, parents were asked to complete a PAQ, a paper-and-pencil questionnaire.
The CSHCN screener instrument consists of a series of question-sequences for each of
five health domains (Bethel, Read, Stein, et al., 2002): the need or use of medicines
prescribed by a doctor; the need or use of more medical care, mental health, or education
services than is usual for most children; being limited or prevented in doing things most
children can do; the need or use of special therapy, such as physical, occupational, or
speech therapy; and the need or use of treatment or counseling for emotional,
developmental, or behavioral problems. Parents who responded “yes” to any of the
“initial” questions in the five question-sequences were then asked up to two follow-up
questions about whether the health domain was attributable to a medical, behavioral, or
other health condition lasting or expected to last at least 12 months. Children with


http://www.meps.ahrq.gov/
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positive responses to at least one of the five health domains along with all of the follow-
up questions were identified as having a SHCN. Children with a “no” response for at
least one question for each of the five question-sequences were considered not to have a
SHCN. Those children whose “special health care need” status could not be determined
(due to missing data for some of the questions) were coded as unknown SHCN status
(3.4 percent of children in 2000).

In addition to the CSHCN screener, the PAQ contained health care quality measures of
children that were taken from the health plan version of CAHPS®, an AHRQ sponsored
family of survey instruments designed to measure quality of care from the consumer’s
perspective. Having the CSHCN screener as part of MEPS allows the analysis of
associations for children with special health care needs according to any of the
information collected by MEPS and facilitates comparisons of children with and without
special health care needs. More information about MEPS can be obtained through the
MEPS Web site (www.meps.ahrg.gov). More information about CAHPS® can be
obtained through the CAHPS® Web site (http://www.cahps.ahrg.gov/default.asp) or on
the AHRQ Web site (www.ahrq.gov).

Type of service. Utilization data are shown separately in five broad categories in this

report (table 3): Ambulatory visits; emergency department visits; hospital inpatient

discharges; dental visits; and prescription medicines.

= Ambulatory visits: This category includes visits to medical providers seen in office-
based settings or clinics and also for visits to both physicians and other medical
providers seen in hospital outpatient departments. Expenses include payments to
medical providers in office-based settings and for hospital outpatient departments
includes payments for services covered under the basic facility charge and those for
separately billed physician services.

= Emergency department visits: This category includes visits to medical providers seen
in emergency rooms (except visits resulting in a hospital admission).

= Hospital inpatient discharges: Hospital admissions that did not involve an overnight
stay are excluded.

= Dental visits: This category includes visits for any type of dental care provider,
including general dentists, dental hygienists, dental technicians, dental surgeons,
orthodontists, endodontists, and periodontists.

= Prescription medicines: This category includes all prescribed medications initially
purchased or otherwise obtained during 2000, as well as any refills.

Expenditures. Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care
services. More specifically, in MEPS expenditures are defined as the sum of direct
payments for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care received and
payments made by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, and other sources. Payments
for over-the-counter drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total
expenditures. Indirect payments not related to specific medical events, such as Medicaid
Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education subsidies, are also not
included.

This definition of expenditures differs somewhat from that used in MEPS predecessor
surveys, the 1987 National Medical Expenditure Survey and the 1977 National Medical
Care Expenditure Survey, in which charges rather than payments were used to measure
medical expenditures. Users who wish to compare the expenditure data presented in this
report with data from the 1987 survey should consult Zuvekas and Cohen (2002).
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Out-of-pocket expenditures. The out-of-pocket expenditure estimates (tables 5-8)
represent the expenses borne by individuals or their families for health care for which
they were not reimbursed by insurance or other sources of payment.

Age. The 2000 PAQ was administered during Panel 5/Round 2 and Panel 4/Round 4 in
late 2000 for each child in MEPS under 18 years of age as of July 1, 2000. In this report,
age is based on the child’s age as of July 1, 2000 (AGEJULO1 variable in the MEPS HC-
050).

Race/ethnicity. Classifications by race/ethnicity in this report are based on the following
four race/ethnicity groups: Hispanic, black non-Hispanic, white non-Hispanic, and other
non-Hispanic. Classification by race and ethnicity is based on information reported in
MEPS for each family member. First, respondents were asked if the person’s main
national origin or ancestry was Puerto Rican; Cuban; Mexican, Mexican American, or
Chicano; other Latin American; or other Spanish. All persons whose main national
origin or ancestry was reported as one of these Hispanic groups, regardless of racial
background, were classified as Hispanic. All other persons were classified according to
their reported race. The other non-Hispanic category, though included in the totals, is not
shown separately in the tables. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported to be in
the other non-Hispanic category in 2000.

Region. Each MEPS child was classified as living in one of the following four regions as

defined by the U.S. Census Bureau. The round-specific variable REGION42 was used

for the analyses in this report.

= Northeast: Maine, New Hampshire, Vermont, Massachusetts, Rhode Island,
Connecticut, New York, New Jersey, and Pennsylvania.

= Midwest: Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Michigan, Wisconsin, Minnesota, lowa, Missouri,
North Dakota, South Dakota, Nebraska, and Kansas.

= South: Delaware, Maryland, District of Columbia, Virginia, North Carolina, South
Carolina, Georgia, Florida, Kentucky, Tennessee, Alabama, Mississippi, Arkansas,
Louisiana, Oklahoma, and Texas.

= West: Montana, Idaho, Wyoming, Colorado, New Mexico, Arizona, Utah, Nevada,
Washington, Oregon, California, Alaska, and Hawaii.

Residence. The place of residence is classified as inside a metropolitan statistical area
(MSA) or outside an MSA. The definition and titles of MSAs are established by the U.S.
Office of Management and Budget with the advice of the Federal Committee on
Metropolitan Statistical Areas. The round-specific variable MSA42 was used for the
analyses in this report.

Family income. Each child was classified according to total 2000 income of his or her

family. In this report, income is expressed in terms of poverty status, the ratio of the

family’s income to the Federal poverty thresholds that control for the size of the family

and the age of the head of the family. The following classification was used:

= Poor/near poor: Children in families with income less than 125 percent of the
poverty line, including those whose losses exceeded their earnings, resulting in
negative income.

= Low income: Children in families with income from 125 percent to less than 200
percent of the poverty line.

= Middle income: Children in families with income from 200 percent to less than 400
percent of the poverty line.
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= High income: Children in families with income at or over 400 percent of the poverty
line.

In MEPS, personal income from each household member was summed to create family
income. Potential income sources asked about in the survey interview include annual
earnings from wages, salaries, bonuses, tips, and commissions; business and farm gains
and losses; unemployment and Workers” Compensation payments; interests and
dividends; alimony, child support, and other private cash transfers; private pensions;
individual retirement account (IRA) withdrawals; Social Security and Department of
Veterans Affairs payments; Supplemental Security Income and cash welfare payments
from public assistance; TANF (Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, formerly
known as Aid to Families with Dependent Children or AFDC); gains or losses from
estates, trusts, partnerships C corporations, rent, and royalties; and a small amount of
other income.

Health insurance status. Children (under age 18) were classified into the following three

insurance categories based on household responses to health insurance status questions

administered during Rounds 1-3 for Panel 5 and Rounds 3-5 for Panel 4.

= Any private: Children who, at any time during the year, had insurance that provides
coverage for hospital and physician care (other than Medicare, Medicaid, or other
public hospital/physician coverage) are classified as having private insurance.
Coverage by TRICARE (Armed Forces—related coverage) is also included as private
health insurance. Insurance that provides coverage for a single service only, such as
dental or vision coverage, is not included.

= Public only: Individuals are considered to have public coverage only if they met both
of the following criteria: They were not covered by private insurance at any time
during the year, and they were covered by one of the following public programs at
any point during the year—Medicare, Medicaid, or other public hospital/physician
coverage.

= Uninsured: The uninsured are defined as people not covered by Medicare, Medicaid,
other public hospital/physician programs, TRICARE, or private hospital/physician
insurance at any time during the entire year or period of eligibility for the survey.
Individuals covered only by non-comprehensive State-specific programs (e.g.,
Maryland Kidney Disease Program, Colorado Child Health Plan) or private single-
service plans (e.g., coverage for dental or vision care only, coverage for accidents or
specific diseases) are not considered to be insured.

Health status. The respondents were asked to rate the health of each person in the family
according to the following categories: excellent, very good, good, fair, and poor. For this
report, the round-specific variable RTHLTH42 was used, and the fair and poor
categories were combined because of small sample sizes.

Sample Design and Accuracy of Estimates

Each year, the MEPS Household Component (HC) sample is drawn from those
households that completed the prior year’s National Health Interview Survey (NHIS).
For example, households selected for participation in MEPS Panel 5 (beginning in 2000)
completed interviews in the 1999 NHIS, the sample for MEPS Panel 4 (beginning in
1999) was drawn from the 1998 NHIS, and so on. Because NHIS is used as a sampling
frame, the MEPS design is not only nationally representative of the civilian
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noninstitutionalized population, but also includes an oversampling of Hispanics and
blacks. NHIS is conducted by the National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS), Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention.

MEPS collects data via an overlapping panel design. Each household completes five
interview “rounds” of data collection over a period of two and a half years, providing
data for two full calendar years. Data from Rounds 1, 2, and 3 provide information for
the first year of estimation, and data from Rounds 3, 4, and 5 provide data for the second
year of estimates. The data in this report identify children with SHCN based on
information collected in the paper-and-pencil PAQ. The PAQ was administered during
late 2000 to parents of children in Round 2 of Panel 5 and Round 4 of Panel 4 for
children who were alive as of the interview date and who were under 18 years of age as
of July 1, 2000. For analytical purposes, a single person-level weight variable,
SQPQWOOF, has been provided for use with data from the PAQ (as well as with data
from the self-administered questionnaire that was administered to adults during Round
2/Panel 5, and Round 4/Panel 4). In analyzing PAQ data, the analyst should use the
SQPQWAOOF weight and subset to cases where AGEJULO1 is between 0 and 17.

In all, there were 6,581 children with positive SQPQWOOF weights, and they produced
an estimate of 72,420,907 children under 18 years of age (an estimate of the civilian,
noninstitutionalized children population as of December 31, 2000). The Panel 4/Round 4
conditional response rate for the SAQ was 96.3 percent. The Panel 5/Round 2
conditional response rate for the PAQ was 96.2 percent. The conditional response rate
for the 2000 PAQ after combining both panels was 96.3 percent.

Tests of statistical significance were used to determine whether the differences between
populations existed at specified levels of confidence or whether they occurred by chance.
Differences were tested using z-scores having asymptotic normal properties at the 0.05
level of significance. Unless otherwise noted, only statistical differences between
estimates are discussed in the text. However, it should be noted that each individual
significance test was conducted at the 0.05 level, which does not control the error rate
for all significance tests conducted simultaneously at the 0.05 level.

The statistics presented in this report are affected by both sampling error and sources of
nonsampling error, which include nonresponse bias, respondent reporting errors
(response errors), and data processing misspecifications. The nonsampling errors, such
as response errors, are difficult to measure, but every effort is made to minimize such
errors at each step of the MEPS operation. The sampling error, however, can be
measured by the variance of the estimator. A Taylor-series approach in SUDAAN is
used to produce appropriate standard errors for weighted estimates from MEPS with its
complex sample design. Standard errors for the MEPS estimates in this report are shown
in tables 1-3, and in tables 4A—8A (corresponding to estimates in tables 4-8). The
MEPS person-level estimation weight, SQPQWOOF, includes nonresponse adjustments
and poststratification adjustments to population estimates derived from the Current
Population Survey based on cross-classification by region, MSA status, age, sex, and
race/ethnicity.
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Rounding

Estimated percentages and average and median number of events were rounded to the
nearest 0.1 percent, while estimated average and median total and out-of-pocket
expenditures were rounded to two decimal places. All standard errors were rounded to
two decimal places.

Some of the estimates for subgroups presented in the tables will not add exactly to the
overall estimated population total as a consequence of rounding.

MEPS Expenditures Methodology

Expenditure estimates in this report are based on the sum of total payments for medical
events in 2000 reported in the MEPS Household Component (HC). The HC collected
annual data on the use of and associated expenditures for office- and hospital-based care,
emergency room services, home health care, dental services, prescription medicines, and
vision aids and other medical equipment and services. In addition, the MEPS Medical
Provider Component (MPC) collected expenditure data from a sample of medical and
pharmaceutical providers that provided care and medicines to sample people in 2000.
Expenditure data collected in the MPC are generally regarded as more accurate than
comparable data collected in the HC and were used to improve the overall quality of
MEPS expenditure data in this report. For a more detailed description of the MPC, see
Machlin and Taylor (2000). For more information about MEPS expenditure
methodology, see Ezzati-Rice, Kashihara, and Machlin (2004).

Comparisons with Other Data

Because of methodological differences, caution should be used when comparing these data
with data from other sources. A range of results is frequently found among surveys due to
differences in whether or not it was interviewer or self-administered, whether it was
conducted in person, by telephone, by mail, or Internet, and due to differences in question
wording, the sequencing of questions, and the placement of questions.
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Table 1. Number of children and percentage with special health care needs for selected characteristics: United States, 2000

Characteristics

Total®

Age

Race/ethnicity

Sex

Region

Residence

Family income

Insurance

Health status

<6 years
6-11 years
12-17 years

Hispanic
Black non-Hispanic
White non-Hispanic

Male
Female

Northeast
Midwest

South
West

MSA
Non-MSA

Poor/near poor
Low income

Middle income
High income

Any private
Public only
Uninsured

Excellent
Very good

Good
Fair/poor

aSE=standard error.

All children
(population
in thousands)

72,421

23,844
25,143
23,434

12,003
11,134

46,458

36,998
35,423

12,905
17,161

24,595
17,760

59,573
12,848

15,815
11,349

23,926
21,331

50,290
15,816
6,315

36,339
22,612

11,885
1,585

with SHCN
Percent

16.2

10.4
18.1

20.1

10.3
14.8

18.7

19.1
13.2

15.1
15.4

19.2
13.6

16.1
16.9

15.6
16.0

15.6
17.4

16.2
19.2

8.7

10.1
17.3

27.0
59.7

SE®
0.74

0.99
1.17

1.23

1.09
1.32

0.95

1.17
0.63

1.29
1.34

1.48
1.46

0.80
1.59

1.37
1.47

1.05
1.41

0.83
1.55

1.09

0.69
1.13

1.95
3.77

without SHCN
Percent SE®
80.4 0.73
86.2 1.03
79.2 1.25
75.8 1.17
84.8 1.27
80.5 1.41
78.6 0.88
76.9 1.15
84.1 0.72
81.3 1.36
81.1 1.59
77.5 1.41
83.3 1.45
80.7 0.81
79.1 1.64
80.1 1.40
80.5 1.50
81.3 1.16
79.7 1.43
80.9 0.82
76.8 1.54
85.5 1.46
87.0 0.72
79.6 1.14
68.1 1.93
34.9 4.12

SHCN status unknown

Percent
3.4

3.4
2.7

4.0

4.8
4.7

2.7

4.0
2.7

3.6
3.6

3.3
3.1

3.2

4.0

4.3

3.1
2.9

2.9
4.0

5.8

2.9

4.9
5.4~

SE*
0.27

0.49
0.43

0.53

0.60
0.86

0.31

0.40
0.35

0.70
0.64

0.42
0.47

0.29
0.72

0.62
0.55

0.47
0.48

0.29
0.58

1.28

0.33
0.49

0.86
2.07

PTotal includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported to be of
Other, non-Hispanic Race/ethnicity.

* Indicates that the relative standard error is greater than 30%.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.
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Table 2. Number of children and percentage distribution by selected characteristics for children according to

special health care need status: United States, 2000

Characteristics
Total®

Age

Race/ethnicity

<6 years
6-11 years
12-17 years

Hispanic

Black non-Hispanic

White non-Hispanic

Sex

Region

Residence

Family income

Insurance

Health Status

®Includes unknown special health care need status, which is not shown. An estimated 3% of children in 2000 had
unknown special health care need status.

®SE=standard error.

Male
Female

Northeast
Midwest
South
West

MSA
Non-MSA

Poor/near poor
Low income
Middle income
High income

Any private
Public only
Uninsured

Excellent
Very good
Good
Fair/poor

All children?®

Percent SEP
100.0

32.9 0.76
34.7 0.81
324 0.90
16.6 1.41
15.4 1.45
64.2 1.50
51.1 0.73
48.9 0.73
17.8 1.38
23.7 1.54
34.0 2.08
24.5 2.53
82.3 1.71
17.7 1.71
21.8 1.26
15.7 0.82
33.0 1.28
29.5 1.28
69.4 1.39
21.8 1.23
8.7 0.73
50.2 1.15
31.2 0.92
16.4 0.85
2.2 0.22

with SHCN
Percent SE°
211 1.71
38.7 2.07
40.2 1.86
10.6 1.48
14.1 1.75
74.2 1.91
60.1 1.64
39.9 1.64
16.6 1.88
22.5 2.35
40.3 3.57
20.6 3.31
81.5 2.36
18.5 2.36
21.1 2.10
15.5 1.52
31.8 2.12
31.6 2.33
69.4 2.36
25.9 2.27
4.7 0.75
31.2 1.73
33.4 1.67
27.3 1.80
8.1 0.86

without SHCN
Percent SE®
35.3 0.90
34.2 0.88
30.5 0.98
17.5 1.46
15.4 1.48
62.7 1.59
48.9 0.90
51.1 0.90
18.0 1.45
23.9 1.58
32.7 1.98
25.4 2.51
82.5 1.68
17.5 1.68
21.7 1.21
15.7 0.85
33.4 1.36
29.2 1.36
69.9 1.38
20.9 1.22
9.3 0.76
54.3 1.20
30.9 1.03
13.9 0.90
0.9 0.17

“Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children

were reported to be of Other, non-Hispanic Race/ethnicity.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey,

2000.
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Table 3. Percentage of children with selected medical care use according to special health care need status: United States, 2000

Characteristics

Population (in thousands)

Ambulatory visits
Percent with visits
Average number for children with visits
Average number for all children (w/ and wy/o visits)®

Emergency department visits
Percent with visits
Average number for children with visits
Average number for all children (w/ and w/o visits)®

Hospital in-patient discharges
Percent with discharges
Average number for children with discharges
Average number for all children (w/ and w/o discharges)®

Dental visits
Percent with visits
Average number for children with visits
Average number for all children (w/ and w/o visits)°

Prescription medicines
Percent with prescriptions
Average number for children with prescriptions

Average number for all children (w/ and w/o
prescriptions)®

All children?

Estimate SE°
72,421

69.7 1.03
4.2 0.12
2.9 0.09
12.0 0.43
1.3 0.02
0.2 0.01
3.0 0.26
1.2 0.05
0.0 0.00
45.0 1.10
2.7 0.07
1.2 0.05
51.2 0.96
4.3 0.13
2.2 0.08

with SHCN

Estimate SE°
11,732

83.3 1.77
8.2 0.48
6.8 0.41
16.3 1.36
1.3 0.06
0.2 0.02
6.0 0.84
0.1 0.01
50.3 2.38
2.6 0.14
1.3 0.10
78.7 1.66
8.7 0.37
6.9 0.36

without SHCN
Estimate S

58,251

67.4
3.2
2.2

111
1.3
0.1

2.4
1.1
0.0

44.2
2.8
1.2

45.8
2.7

1.2

Eb

1.10
0.07
0.06

0.42
0.03
0.01

0.28
0.03
0.00

1.12
0.08
0.05

1.08
0.07

0.05

®Includes unknown special health care need status, which is not shown. An estimated 3% of children in 2000 had unknown special health

care need status.
®SE=standard error.
‘w/ and w/o = with and without

... Indicates sample size for denominator is less than 100.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.
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Table 4. Percentage of children with expenditures® and average and median total expenditures according to special health care need
status: United States, 2000

Characteristics

Total®

Age

Race/ethnicity

Sex

Region

Residence

Family income

Insurance

Health status

(Population

in
thousands)
72,421
<6 years 23,844
6-11 years 25,143
12-17 years 23,434
Hispanic 12,003
Black non-Hispanic 11,134
White non-Hispanic 46,458
Male 36,998
Female 35,423
Northeast 12,905
Midwest 17,161
South 24,595
West 17,760
MSA 59,573
Non-MSA 12,848
Poor/near poor 15,815
Low income 11,349
Middle income 23,926
High income 21,331
Any private 50,290
Public only 15,816
Uninsured 6,315
Excellent 36,339
Very good 22,612
Good 11,885
Fair/poor 1,585

All Children®
Children Average
with per child
expense with
(percent) expense
83.1  $1,114.62
875  $1,053.86
81.0  $1,003.15
80.9  $1,301.31
741 $702.29
71.9 $943.52
88.1  $1,228.41
83.0 $1,034.55
832  $1,198.09
89.3  $1,305.63
87.1  $1,208.51
79.7 $1,007.84
79.5  $1,007.59
832  $1,118.32
829  $1,097.39
73.0 $853.71
78.8 $891.88
84.7 $1,171.82
91.1 $1,312.39
87.3  $1,111.88
80.0 $1,262.27
57.3 $631.21
82.4 $761.35
842  $1,190.53
81.7  $1,449.60
94.7  $5,030.72*

Median
per child
with
expense

$316.29

$276.14
$300.26
$401.66

$230.17
$158.58
$378.49

$325.85
$305.63

$386.41
$317.70
$281.61
$313.17

$315.90
$317.98

$208.73
$241.08
$333.90
$416.47

$366.32
$198.37
$169.28

$278.29
$331.76
$385.22
$756.94

Children with SHCN

Children
with
expense
(percent)

93.5

91.6
93.0
94.9

89.7
88.2
95.1

92.8
94.5

99.5
94.5
91.9
90.6

92.9
96.1

85.4
91.2
96.5
97.0

95.5
89.3

93.0
93.8
92.1
98.8

Average
per child
with
expense

$2,497.84

$4,306.16*
$2,082.76
$1,976.12

$2,225.93
$1,873.50
$2,611.49

$1,917.79
$3,356.14

$3,584.50
$2,669.83*
$2,076.55*
$2,176.32

$2,661.01
$1,802.50

$2,051.16
$1,686.76
$2,872.31
$2,759.63

$2,176.80
$3,677.66

$1,128.22
$2,328.60
$2,828.62
$7,103.93*

Median
per child
with
expense

$695.05

$749.65
$681.25
$680.79

$629.46
$353.68
$811.52

$652.81
$745.12

$939.22
$820.91
$615.99
$525.46

$679.48
$725.72

$576.12
$551.18
$761.13
$887.11

$780.73
$554.36

$475.68
$738.31
$903.19

$1,152.74

Children without SHCN

Children
with
expense
(percent)

81.2

87.1
78.6
77.3

72.4
69.5
86.4

80.6
81.8

88.4
86.1
76.5
775

81.3
80.5

70.5
76.8
82.5
90.0

85.8
77.5
55.0

81.7
82.1

76.9

Average
per child
with
expense

$803.12

$663.87
$707.72
$1,093.68

$489.56
$757.77
$868.00

$783.29
$821.79

$827.41
$924.22
$701.40
$786.21

$776.01
$932.62

$561.42
$705.90
$808.48
$983.11

$882.52
$583.87
$565.27

$721.88
$923.10
$826.27

Median
per child
with
expense

$270.85

$256.00
$243.79
$327.41

$210.58
$137.98
$325.88

$274.81
$266.48

$326.18
$274.26
$226.41
$274.08

$272.38
$264.23

$169.57
$211.30
$295.13
$358.59

$320.48
$167.18
$149.06

$265.85
$281.87
$260.98

“Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS, expenditures are defined as the sum of direct payments for care
received, including out-of-pocket payments for care received and payments made by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, and other sources. Payments for over-the-counter
drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total expenditures. Indirect payments not related to specific medical events, such as Medicaid Disproportionate
Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education subsidies, are also not included.

®Includes unknown special health care need status, which is not shown. An estimated 3% of children in 2000 had unknown special health care need status.

°Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported to be of Other, non-Hispanic Race/ethnicity.

* Indicates that the relative standard error is greater than 30%.

... Indicates sample size for denominator is less than 100.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.
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Table 4A. Standard errors for percentage of children with expenditures® and for average and median total expenditures
according to special health care need status: United States, 2000

Characteristics

Total®

Age

Race/ethnicity

Region

Residence

Family income

Insurance

Health status

All Children®
Average
Children  per child
with  with
expense  expense
SE° SE°
0.74 72.65
<6 years 1.02 175.13
6-11 years 1.15 93.40
12-17 years 1.21 84.68
Hispanic 1.74 75.80
Black non-Hispanic 1.80 151.29
White non-Hispanic 0.90 98.93
Male 0.91 50.41
Female 0.90 145.05
Northeast 1.73 177.08
Midwest 1.60 164.03
South 1.16 151.12
West 1.21 64.92
MSA 0.84 86.80
Non-MSA 1.25 88.43
Poor/near poor 1.71 96.50
Low income 1.70 94.36
Middle income 1.05 146.12
High income 0.93 163.42
Any private 0.74 75.60
Public only 1.43 228.21
Uninsured 2.62 120.51
Excellent 0.99 36.13
Very good 1.18 130.89
Good 1.78 186.74
Fair/poor 1.62 1769.05

Median
per child

with

expense

SE°

10.55

15.26
13.03
24.93

17.18
11.59
13.23

13.85
12.37

33.88
20.19
17.91
16.59

10.81

31.07

15.50
19.56
14.25
17.49

11.59
12.84
21.77

12.14
19.48
34.99

159.04

Children with SHCN

Average
Children  per child
with with
expense  expense
SE° SE°
1.07 338.62
2.49 1577.69
1.74 393.70
1.13 236.51
2.21 504.70
2.90 519.05
1.28 465.78
1.45 161.59
1.43 841.95
0.31 814.40
2.28 804.14
1.51 656.38
3.19 309.18
1.27 417.59
1.21 159.72
3.40 397.56
2.74 263.32
1.00 682.82
1.1 757.58
0.92 339.68
2.93 1089.20
1.88 108.01
1.53 594.02
2.93 536.81
1.20 2900.24

Median
per child
with
expense
SE°

67.31

95.67
120.29
74.07

105.99
64.69
64.87

77.41
74.82

193.88
125.83
80.86
87.79

68.63

110.40

74.99
85.68
108.31
101.84

66.87

98.19

46.90
101.46
97.73

203.40

Children without SHCN

Average
Children per child
with with
expense expense
SE° SE°®
0.84 40.87
1.05 54.48
1.35 67.08
1.43 93.87
1.96 40.35
2.18 141.04
1.01 49.96
1.06 51.59
0.97 57.20
1.98 73.86
1.73 99.62
1.34 60.74
1.38 89.69
0.97 42.48
1.33 117.72
2.05 62.43
1.87 88.74
1.17 60.36
1.10 82.45
0.83 50.33
1.67 72.20
2.92 127.48
1.02 39.27
1.40 88.35
2.06 87.78

Median per
child with
expense
SE°

9.06

13.43
11.64
2213

15.08
8.63
11.69

10.98
11.42

28.59
20.38
12.79
15.69

8.97

25.29

11.01
17.30
14.03
18.75

10.07
8.37
16.53

10.87
17.01
26.56

“Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS, expenditures are defined as the sum of direct payments
for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care received and payments made by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, and other sources. Payments for
over-the-counter drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total expenditures. Indirect payments not related to specific medical events, such as

Medicaid Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education subsidies, are also not included.

®Includes unknown special health care need status, which is not shown. An estimated 3% of children in 2000 had unknown special health care need status.

°SE=standard error.

“Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported to be of Other, non-Hispanic

Race/ethnicity.
... Indicates sample

size for denominator is less than 100.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.



Table 5. Percentage of children with out-of-pocket expenditures® and average and median out-of-pocket expenditures
according to special health care need status: United States, 2000

All Children® Children with SHCN Children without SHCN
Children Average Median Children Average Median Children Average Median
(Population with OOP per child per child with OOP per child per child with OOP per child per child
in expense with OOP with OOP expense with OOP with OOP expense with OOP with OOP
Characteristics thousands) (percent) expense expense (percent) expense expense (percent) expense expense
Total® 72,421 70.5 $285.60 $82.75 83.8 $409.49  $162.05 68.0 $251.04 $72.26
Age
<6 years 23,844 73.3 $134.91 $56.14 81.8 $259.53 $103.59 72.6 $118.88 $52.06
6-11 years 25,143 66.9 $277.65 $86.93 82.5 $392.06 $145.24 63.7 $233.42 $75.04
12-17 years 23,434 71.4 $450.87 $124.46 86.0 $500.28 $203.72 67.5 $434.12 $107.69
Race/ethnicity
Hispanic 12,003 571 $194.87 $47.94 74.9 $351.31 $126.96* 55.4 $169.86 $39.98
Black non-Hispanic 11,134 50.8 $154.68 $35.87 71.6 $163.36 $64.64 47.2 $154.26 $29.66
White non-Hispanic 46,458 79.2 $328.12 $101.06 87.5 $456.34 $197.25 771 $287.01 $87.08
Sex
Male 36,998 714 $278.00 $79.70 84.3 $394.91 $157.34 67.7 $233.55 $67.25
Female 35,423 69.8 $293.69 $85.40 83.0 $431.80 $164.26 68.3 $267.62 $76.21
Region
Northeast 12,905 77.6 $329.06 $78.96 87.9 $384.13 $147.81 76.7 $300.53 $71.44
Midwest 17,161 74.2 $276.71 $94.87 87.4 $398.02 $184.73 71.9 $251.11 $82.36
South 24,595 67.8 $296.64 $91.17 81.3 $442.51 $173.73 64.4 $249.75 $77.69
West 17,760 65.4 $242.03 $63.60 81.2 $380.34 $104.97 62.8 $209.75 $53.93
Residence
MSA 59,573 70.5 $270.38 $79.24 83.8 $377.26 $154.47 68.0 $239.99 $69.27
Non-MSA 12,848 70.5 $356.19 $104.65 83.4 $552.38 $181.79 68.0 $303.30 $88.96
Family income
Poor/near poor 15,815 46.1 $163.80 $35.98 63.3 $195.95 $64.48 42.6 $129.77 $30.04
Low income 11,349 63.0 $264.95 $77.34 74.5 $398.82 $162.50 61.2 $216.40 $65.06
Middle income 23,926 76.2 $296.22 $86.64 91.0 $407.99 $173.90 73.4 $270.04 $74.77
High income 21,331 86.1 $331.44 $106.84 94.7 $510.20 $213.81 84.3 $291.27 $90.33
Insurance
Any private 50,290 81.3 $300.13 $92.24 93.4 $450.67 $190.74 79.1 $264.16 $79.23
Public only 15,816 42.2 $160.52 $27.04 57.4 $224.97 $67.70 38.0 $111.18 $19.32
Uninsured 6,315 54.7 $355.14 $119.63 52.1 $330.07 $100.47
Health status
Excellent 36,339 70.5 $257.56 $74.49 81.8 $345.43 $136.08 69.8 $247.92 $69.59
Very good 22,612 71.6 $307.82 $94.04 86.4 $476.53 $177.74 68.5 $257.15 $78.71
Good 11,885 66.9 $311.95 $94.31 83.6 $405.92 $169.63 59.3 $259.62 $69.92
Fair/poor 1,585 79.9 $403.35 $145.86

®Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS, expenditures are defined as the sum of direct
payments for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care received and payments made by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, and other sources.
Payments for over-the-counter drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total expenditures. Indirect payments not related to specific medical
events, such as Medicaid Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education subsidies, are also not included.

®Includes unknown special health care need status, which is not shown. An estimated 3% of children in 2000 had unknown special health care need status.

Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported to be of Other, non-Hispanic
Racef/ethnicity.

* Indicates that the relative standard error is greater than 30%.

... Indicates sample size for denominator is less than 100.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.
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Table 5A. Standard errors for percentage of children with out-of-pocket expenditures® and for average and median out-of-
pocket expenditures according to special health care need status: United States, 2000

All Children®
Children
with OOP
expense
Characteristics SE°
Total® 1.08
Age
<6 years 1.53
6-11 years 1.36
12-17 years 1.63
Race/ethnicity
Hispanic 2.06
Black non-Hispanic 2.57
White non-Hispanic 1.20
Sex
Male 1.30
Female 1.14
Region
Northeast 2.34
Midwest 2.81
South 1.77
West 1.65
Residence
MSA 1.22
Non-MSA 1.84
Family income
Poor/near poor 2.02
Low income 2.06
Middle income 1.30
High income 1.38
Insurance
Any private 0.97
Public only 1.81
Uninsured 2.68
Health status
Excellent 1.22
Very good 1.80
Good 1.91
Fair/poor 3.70

Average
per child
with OOP
expense
SE°

15.30

7.82
19.83
38.20

24.46
22.82
20.23

16.56
26.71

42.20
31.37
19.28
29.89

15.44
42.78

25.57
34.58
25.89
25.65

16.87
33.28
64.54

19.27
32.23
32.05
115.62

Median
per child
with OOP
expense
SE°

3.67

3.44
6.01
7.74

5.35
3.99
5.38

4.62
4.54

8.03
8.65
8.37
7.06

3.44
9.40

4.61
8.07
4.58
6.81

3.80
3.86
12.42

3.56
7.05
8.46
34.25

Children with SHCN

Children
with OOP
expense
SE°

1.53

2.85
2.26
2.14

3.60
4.87
1.60

1.98
218

3.82
3.21
2.39
3.51

1.78
3.1

4.28
3.75
1.73
1.49

1.15

4.35

2.35
2.37
3.21

Average
per child
with OOP
expense
SE°

29.33

34.10
41.13
60.09

61.23
26.41
35.25

34.76
56.28

68.23
43.10
48.91
70.34

32.21
68.53

27.12
73.45
44.48
63.49

33.10

57.77

64.46
65.49
51.23

Median

per child

with OOP

expense
E°

18.12

25.54
22.07
26.67

39.35
17.23
21.28

23.35
21.95

30.84
37.58
32.61
25.65

17.93
30.57

17.42
30.78
29.55
28.62

22.71

12.85

19.58
35.12
31.99

Children without SHCN

Children
with OOP
expense
SE°

1.19

1.66
1.69
1.82

225
3.00
1.34

1.43
1.31

224
3.15
2.05
1.64

1.38
1.78

2.31
2.30
1.47
1.64

1.14
2.01
3.02

1.82
2.09
2.35

Average

per child

with OOP
expense

SE°

17.85

6.96
22.46
46.33

26.15
29.60
23.67

20.20
28.52

42.42
40.56
28.33
29.05

17.59
55.58

20.72
27.78
29.71
29.81

18.80
26.06
76.60

19.97
35.55
40.62

Median
per child
with OOP
expense
SE°

3.37

3.45
5.81
6.47

5.08
3.30
3.98

3.99
4.66

7.22
6.74
5.50
5.77

3.42
7.38

4.33
8.74
4.58
5.53

3.15
3.19
12.83

3.78
6.54
8.15

®Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS, expenditures are defined as the sum of direct
payments for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care received and payments made by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, and other sources.
Payments for over-the-counter drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total expenditures. Indirect payments not related to specific medical

events, such as Medicaid Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education subsidies, are also not included.

®Includes unknown special health care need status, which is not shown. An estimated 3% of children in 2000 had unknown special health care need status.

°SE=standard error.

“Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported to be of Other, non-Hispanic

Race/ethnicity.

... Indicates sample size for denominator is less than 100.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.
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Table 6. Percentage distribution of annual out-of-pocket expenditures for child's health services® as a percentage of family
income for all children: United States, 2000

Annual out-of-pocket expenses as percentage of family income

Population No No less than 1 >=1<2 >=2<5 >=5
Characteristics (in thousands) income expense
Total® 72,421 1.1 16.5 72.8 4.6 3.2 1.7
Age
<6 years 23,844 1.1 12.3 80.8 3.0 21 0.7
6-11 years 25,143 1.2 18.4 71.6 5.1 2.6 1.1
12-17 years 23,434 1.1 18.7 65.9 5.8 5.0 3.5
Race/ethnicity
Hispanic 12,003 1.3 25.6 65.9 2.8 3.1 1.3
Black non-Hispanic 11,134 2.0 27.0 65.1 2.8 1.8 1.3*
White non-Hispanic 46,458 1.0 11.6 76.1 5.6 3.7 2.0
Sex
Male 36,998 1.2 16.5 72.4 4.9 3.2 1.7
Female 35,423 1.1 16.5 73.1 4.3 3.2 1.8
Region
Northeast 12,905 0.5* 10.5 77.6 5.5 3.4* 25
Midwest 17,161 0.8 12.8 77.8 4.3 3.1 1.2*
South 24,595 1.5 19.5 67.9 5.4 3.8 1.9
West 17,760 1.4 20.2 71.2 353 2.3 1.5
Residence
MSA 59,573 1.0 16.5 73.5 4.5 2.9 1.5
Non-MSA 12,848 1.6* 16.5 69.4 5.2 45 2.7
Family income
Poor/near poor 15,815 5.3 25.2 57.6 4.7 4.2 2.9
Low income 11,349 0.0 21.2 66.2 5.6 4.5 2.5
Middle income 23,926 0.0 15.3 75.4 4.5 3.1 1.7
High income 21,331 0.0 8.9 84.5 4.2 1.9 0.5*
Insurance
Any private 50,290 0.5 12.6 771 4.8 3.4 1.6
Public only 15,816 2.6 19.3 71.2 3.6 1.9 1.5
Uninsured 6,315 2.7% 40.8 42.2 6.3 4.9 3.2
Health status
Excellent 36,339 0.9 17.3 741 3.9 2.2 1.6
Very good 22,612 1.3 15.2 743 4.4 3.4 1.5
Good 11,885 1.4* 17.9 66.6 6.4 5.4 2.2
Fair/poor 1,585 1.5* 4.4 65.7 13.9 8.3* 6.1"

#Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS, expenditures are
defined as the sum of direct payments for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care received and payments made
by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, and other sources. Payments for over-the-counter drugs and alternative care services are
not included in MEPS total expenditures. Indirect payments not related to specific medical events, such as Medicaid
Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education subsidies, are also not included.

®Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported
to be of Other, non-Hispanic Race/ethnicity.

* Indicates that the relative standard error is greater than 30%.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.
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Table 6A. Standard errors of percentage distribution of annual out-of-pocket expenditures for child's health services® as a
percentage of family income for all children: United States, 2000

Annual out-of-pocket expenses as percentage of family income

No income No expense less than >=1<2 >=2<5 >=5
Characteristics SEP SEP 1 SE° SE° SE° SE°
Total® 0.16 0.73 0.86 0.31 0.31 0.20
Age
<6 years 0.23 1.00 1.11 0.36 0.36 0.20
6-11 years 0.27 1.13 1.34 0.57 0.43 0.22
12-17 years 0.26 1.19 1.32 0.66 0.58 0.50
Racey/ethnicity
Hispanic 0.36 1.73 1.71 0.47 0.54 0.39
Black non-Hispanic 0.54 1.77 2.31 0.65 0.50 0.41
White non-Hispanic 0.19 0.90 0.99 0.39 0.44 0.28
Sex
Male 0.19 0.90 1.06 0.43 0.37 0.27
Female 0.21 0.90 1.10 0.46 0.42 0.28
Region
Northeast 0.24 1.73 2.08 0.79 1.09 0.60
Midwest 0.15 1.60 1.89 0.75 0.58 0.36
South 0.36 1.08 1.41 0.53 0.46 0.37
West 0.37 1.24 1.44 0.46 0.37 0.45
Residence
MSA 0.17 0.84 1.00 0.34 0.35 0.18
Non-MSA 0.52 1.19 1.19 0.73 0.51 0.72
Family income
Poor/near poor 0.77 1.69 1.72 0.66 0.60 0.57
Low income 0.00 1.70 1.85 0.94 0.79 0.70
Middle income 0.00 1.05 1.35 0.65 0.54 0.34
High income 0.00 0.93 1.17 0.60 0.36 0.20
Insurance
Any private 0.12 0.74 0.93 0.40 0.38 0.23
Public only 0.52 1.41 1.46 0.60 0.38 0.37
Uninsured 0.96 2.53 2.13 1.15 0.99 0.85
Health status
Excellent 0.17 0.98 1.00 0.39 0.28 0.26
Very good 0.35 1.19 1.40 0.53 0.52 0.35
Good 0.44 1.78 1.65 0.99 0.91 0.54
Fair/poor 1.07 1.35 3.96 3.54 2.51 2.34

“Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS, expenditures are defined as the sum of direct payments
for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care received and payments made by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, and other sources. Payments
for over-the-counter drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total expenditures. Indirect payments not related to specific medical events, such as
Medicaid Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education subsidies, are also not included.

"SE=standard error.

°Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported to be of Other, non-Hispanic
Race/ethnicity.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.



Table 7. Percentage distribution of annual out-of-pocket expenditures for child's health services® as a
percentage of family income for children with special health care needs: United States, 2000

Population
Characteristics (in thousands)
Total® 11,732
Age
<6 years 2,469
6-11 years 4,544
12-17 years 4,718
Racey/ethnicity
Hispanic 1,240
Black non-Hispanic 1,649
White non-Hispanic 8,701
Sex
Male 7,053
Female 4,679
Region
Northeast 1,948
Midwest 2,639
South 4,729
West 2,415
Residence
MSA 9,563
Non-MSA 2,169
Family income
Poor/near poor 2,473
Low income 1,820
Middle income 3,727
High income 3,712
Insurance
Any private 8,145
Public only 3,039
Uninsured 549
Health status
Excellent 3,662
Very good 3,917
good 3,205
Fair/poor 947

4Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS,

No income

0.9

0.4*
0.9*
1.27

0.2*
0.0
1.2*

1.1%
0.5

0.0

0.8*
1.1*
1.2*

0.8*
1.4

4.2*
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.6*
1.3*
0.0

1.1*
0.5*
117
0.9*

Annual out-of-pocket expenses as percentage of family income

No expense
6.5

8.4
6.8
5.1

10.3
11.8
4.8

71
5.5

0.5*
5158
7.9

9.4*

71
3.9*

14.4
8.8"
3.5
3.0

4.5
10.7
0.0

6.8
6.2
7.9*
1.2

less than 1
71.9

77.7
72.8
68.0

70.6
741
71.8

7.7
72.2

72.9
72.7
70.0
74.0

71.8
72.6

58.0
66.5
73.9
81.9

72.8
73.9
0.0

77.9
72.8
67.0
61.6

>=1<2

10.3

6.1
10.4
12.3

7.8
8.8*
1.1

9.0

15.7
10.7
10.2

5.7

10.9
7.7

8.2
10.9
12.8

8.8

10.8
8.5
0.0*

8.0
10.0
10.7
19.2

>=2<5
7.9

6.0%
71
9.7

8.2*
5.3"
8.4

6.8
9.5

9.6”
9.3*
7.6
5.6

7.5
9.7

8.5
9.8
8.8
5.6

9.3
2.2*
0.0

3.9

8.6
10.9
10.3*

>=5
2.6

1.4*
2.1*
3.6

2.9
0.0
2.8

2.1
3.3

1.3*
1.0
3.1
4.1

21
4.7

6.7

4.0
1.0
0.7*

2.0
3.4
0.0*

2.3*
1.9
2.4
6.7*

expenditures are defined as the sum of direct payments for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care
received and payments made by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, and other sources. Payments for over-the-

counter drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total expenditures. Indirect payments not

related to specific medical events, such as Medicaid Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education

subsidies, are also not included.

PTotal includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children
were reported to be of Other, non-Hispanic Race/ethnicity.

* Indicates that the relative standard error is greater than 30%.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel

Survey, 2000.
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Table 7A. Standard errors of percentage distribution of annual out-of-pocket expenditures for child's health
services® as a percentage of family income for children with special health care needs: United States, 2000

Annual out-of-pocket expenses as percentage of family income

No income No expense less than1 >=1<2 >=2<5 >=5
Characteristics SEP SEP SE® SE° SE® SE°
Total® 0.37 1.07 1.82 1.05 1.14 0.49
Age
<6 years 0.36 2.49 3.75 1.46 1.82 0.78
6-11 years 0.44 1.74 2.79 1.96 1.75 0.82
12-17 years 0.74 1.13 2.56 1.92 1.72 1.05
Race/ethnicity
Hispanic 0.22 2.21 4.42 2.24 3.30 0.99
Black non-Hispanic 0.00 2.90 4.39 2.90 2.06 0.00
White non-Hispanic 0.49 1.28 2.05 1.20 1.37 0.60
Sex
Male 0.44 1.44 2.19 1.32 1.39 0.53
Female 0.33 1.43 3.04 1.64 1.83 0.82
Region
Northeast 0.00 0.31 5.93 3.22 3.73 0.83
Midwest 0.59 2.28 3.67 2.08 2.87 0.53
South 0.70 1.50 2.72 1.71 1.52 0.94
West 0.95 3.19 3.35 1.57 1.41 1.27
Residence
MSA 0.42 1.27 2.22 1.21 1.33 0.47
Non-MSA 0.77 1.21 2.38 1.82 1.57 1.42
Family income
Poor/near poor 1.86 3.40 4.19 2.37 2.10 1.89
Low income 0.00 2.74 4.24 3.24 2.32 1.45
Middle income 0.00 1.00 3.08 2.31 2.25 0.52
High income 0.00 1.11 2.55 2.03 1.49 0.47
Insurance
Any private 0.42 0.92 2.10 1.27 1.47 0.53
Public only 0.81 2.93 3.92 2.43 0.84 1.19
Uninsured 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health status
Excellent 0.50 1.87 3.14 1.92 1.06 1.06
Very good 0.37 1.53 2.99 1.86 1.75 0.69
Good 0.82 2.93 3.35 212 2.52 0.81
Fair/poor 0.88 1.20 5.43 5.48 3.31 2.71

“Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS, expenditures are defined as the sum of
direct payments for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care received and payments made by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid,
and other sources. Payments for over-the-counter drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total expenditures. Indirect payments
not related to specific medical events, such as Medicaid Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education subsidies, are also not
included.

"SE=standard error.

°Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported to be of Other, non-
Hispanic Race/ethnicity.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.
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Table 8. Percentage distribution of annual out-of-pocket expenditures for child's health services® as a
percentage of family income for children without special health care needs: United States, 2000

Annual out-of-pocket expenses as percentage of family income

Population
Characteristics (in thousands) No income No expense less than 1 >=1<2 >=2<5 >=5
Total 58,251 1.2 18.3 73.2 3.5 2.3 1.4
Age
<6 years 20,564 1.3 12.6 81.2 2.7 1.6 0.6*
6-11 years 19,919 1.3 20.8 7.7 3.9 1.6 0.8
12-17 years 17,768 1.1 222 65.5 4.0 3.9 3.2
Race/ethnicity
Hispanic 10,184 1.4 27.3 65.4 2.1 2.6 1.1*
Black non-Hispanic 8,959 25 29.3 63.7 1.9* 1.1* 1.6*
White non-Hispanic 36,517 0.9 13.2 77.3 4.3 2.6 1.6
Sex
Male 28,468 1.3 18.8 727 3.4 24 1.4
Female 29,783 1.2 17.9 73.7 3.6 22 1.5
Region
Northeast 10,493 0.6* 11.4 79.6 3.7 2.4 2.3
Midwest 13,912 0.8 13.7 79.3 3.1 1.8 1.3
South 19,060 1.7 22.6 67.0 4.3 2.9 1.5
West 14,786 1.5 22.2 70.8 2.8 1.9 0.9*
Residence
MSA 48,085 1.1 18.3 74.0 3.3 2.0 1.3
Non-MSA 10,166 1.8* 18.6 69.5 4.5 3.5 2.0*
Family income
Poor/near poor 12,660 5%/ 27.3 57.3 4.2 3.6 2.0
Low income 9,134 0.0 23.2 66.9 4.6 3.5 1.9
Middle income 19,454 0.0 17.5 75.9 3.0 1.9 1.7
High income 17,002 0.0 10.0 85.3 3.0 1.2 0.5*
Insurance
Any private 40,700 0.5 141 78.1 3.5 2.2 15
Public only 12,149 3.0 215 70.3 25 1.8 0.8*
Uninsured 5,402 2.8* 42.8 42.3 6.0 3.9 2.3*
Health status
Excellent 31,608 0.9 18.0 741 3.4 2.0 1.5
Very good 17,993 1.5 17.2 74.7 3.1 24 1.1*
Good 8,097 1.6 225 66.2 4.7 2.9 2.0*
Fair/poor 553 0.0* 0.0* 0.0 0.0* 0.0* 0.0

4Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS,
expenditures are defined as the sum of direct payments for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care
received and payments made by private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, and other sources. Payments for over-the-
counter drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total expenditures. Indirect payments not
related to specific medical events, such as Medicaid Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education
subsidies, are also not included.

®Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children
were reported to be of Other, non-Hispanic Race/ethnicity.

* Indicates that the relative standard error is greater than 30%.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey, 2000.
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Table 8A. Standard errors of percentage distribution of annual out-of-pocket expenditures for child's health

services® as a percentage of family income for children without special health care needs: United States, 2000

Characteristics

Total®

Age

Race/ethnicity

<6 years
6-11 years
12-17 years

Hispanic

Black non-Hispanic
White non-Hispanic

Sex

Region

Residence

Family income

Insurance

Health status

Male
Female

Northeast
Midwest
South
West

MSA
Non-MSA

Poor/near poor
Low income
Middle income
High income

Any private
Public only
Uninsured

Excellent
Very good
Good
Fair/poor

Annual out-of-pocket expenses as percentage of family income

No income

SE®
0.19

0.26
0.33
0.27

0.41
0.66
0.20

0.23
0.24

0.30
0.14
0.44
0.38

0.20
0.54

0.84
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.13
0.63
1.00

0.20
0.42
0.49
0.00

No expense

SE®
0.83

1.03
1.32
1.42

1.95
2.16
1.01

1.05
0.96

1.98
1.73
1.25
1.43

0.96
1.25

2.03
1.87
1.17
1.10

0.83
1.64
2.81

1.02
1.39
2.06
0.00

less than

SEP
0.92

1.08
1.37
1.65

1.83
2.47
1.06

1.17
1.10

2.18
2.09
1.50
1.55

1.08
1.15

1.92
1.90
1.44
1.31

1.00
1.55
2.43

1.10
1.46
2.21
0.00

>=1<2

SE®
0.30

0.39
0.54
0.69

0.43
0.56
0.39

0.45
0.47

0.73
0.73
0.56
0.39

0.34
0.73

0.67
0.88
0.54
0.64

0.38
0.58
1.23

0.42
0.49
0.94
0.00

>=2<5
SEP

0.26

0.35
0.32
0.61

0.48
0.39
0.38

0.35
0.33

0.73
0.40
0.46
0.42

0.28
0.65

0.61
0.78
0.38
0.33

0.30
0.45
1.07

0.30
0.40
0.72
0.00

>=5
SE?

0.21

0.20
0.22
0.52

0.43
0.50
0.28

0.29
0.29

0.62
0.40
0.39
0.34

0.21
0.64

0.48
0.57
0.38
0.22

0.24
0.30
0.86

0.26
0.33
0.63
0.00

“Expenditures in this report refer to what is actually paid for health care services. More specifically in MEPS, expenditures are defined as the sum of

direct payments for care received, including out-of-pocket payments for care received and payments made by private insurance, Medicare,
Medicaid, and other sources. Payments for over-the-counter drugs and alternative care services are not included in MEPS total expenditures.
Indirect payments not related to specific medical events, such as Medicaid Disproportionate Share and Medicare Direct Medical Education

subsidies, are also not included.

"SE=standard error.

°Total includes the Other, non-Hispanic category, not shown under Race/ethnicity. An estimated 4 percent of children were reported to be of Other,
non-Hispanic Race/ethnicity.

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Household Component of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 2000.
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